

Control Number: 43674



Item Number: 1

Addendum StartPage: 0

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83rd Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective September 1, 2014

DOCKET NO. 43674

\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

PETITION FOR REVIEW BY THE CITY OF DALLAS FROM ACTION OF THE SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY AND REQUEST FOR INTERIM RATES

3674 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY OF THE 3:43 COMMISSION OF TEXAS FILL S'CLERAL'

ORIGINAL PETITION FOR REVIEW AND REQUEST FOR INTERIM RATES

The City of Dallas ("Dallas") files this petition for review of a water rate for Lake Fork water for Dallas purportedly set by the Sabine River Authority of Texas ("SRA") on October 9, 2014. In support of its petition for review and request for interim rates, Dallas respectfully shows as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

This is not a run-of-the-mill water rate case between a supplier and a customer due to the terms of the contract between Dallas and SRA. In 1981, Dallas and SRA entered into the first of a series of agreements related to the assignment and conveyance of water from the Lake Fork Reservoir for use by Dallas for municipal and resale purposes. *See* Water Supply Contract and Conveyance ("Agreement"), a copy of which is attached to this petition as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all purposes. The Agreement's initial term ended would also expired on November 1, 2014, with 40-year automatic renewals unless Dallas elected not to renew the Agreement. The Agreement required Dallas to pay 100% of the construction cost for the Lake Fork Reservoir by retiring all bonds issued for the financing of the Lake Fork Dam and Reservoir to the execution of that agreement. The Agreement further required Dallas to pay 74% of the "Service Charge" (the reasonable and necessary costs and expenses directly associated with the operation and maintenance of the Lake Fork facilities) each year since the execution of the

Agreement in 1981. Dallas has fully performed its obligations under the Agreement and has elected to renew the Agreement.

In exchange for Dallas paying for all the cost of constructing the reservoir and also paying annually 74% of the cost to operate and maintain the reservoir, the Agreement required SRA to supply up to 74% of the available water to Dallas. In addition, the Agreement provided that "[t]he amount of compensation that [SRA] shall be entitled to receive during any renewal term (exclusive of the City's pro rata share of the Service Charge) shall be determined by mutual agreement between the City and [SRA], taking into account such price as is prevailing in the general area at the time for like contract sales of water of similar quality, quantity, and contract period."

For years, the parties cooperated and worked together on the agreements described below. Starting in 2008, Dallas and SRA began negotiations regarding the rate that Dallas would pay when it renewed the contract. From the start, the parties were far apart and were not able to make much headway during the last six years. On October 9, 2014, the Board of Directors of the SRA took precipitous, drastic, and unilateral action to purportedly set a rate for the next 40 years of the Agreement.

II. PARTIES

Dallas is a Texas municipal corporation located in Dallas and other counties, with its principal offices located at City Hall, 1500 Marilla Street, Dallas, Texas 75201, in Dallas County, Texas. The City is incorporated by virtue of a Special Act of the Texas Legislature. *See* Act of April 13, 1907, 30th Leg., R.S., ch. 71, 1907 Tex. Special Laws 568, as amended. Dallas exercises the functions of a home-rule municipal corporation under that Act, which Act and its amendments constitute the City's charter. The Dallas City Manager is A.C. Gonzalez.

The representative of the City is:

Jo M. (Jody) Puckett, P.E., Director **City of Dallas Water Utilities** 1500 Marilla Street, 4AN Dallas City Hall Dallas, Texas 75201

The attorneys for the City of Dallas are:

Christopher D. Bowers First Assistant City Attorney Ileana N. Fernandez Executive Assistant City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City of Dallas 1500 Marilla Street, 7BN Dallas, Texas, 75201 214-670-3519 214-670-0622 (fax) <u>Chris.Bowers@dallascityhall.com</u> <u>Ileana.Fernandez@dallascityhall.com</u>

Gwendolyn Hill Webb Webb & Webb, Attorneys At Law 211 East Seventh Street, Suite 712 Austin, Texas 78701 512-472-9990 512-472-3183 (fax) g.hill.webb@webbwebblaw.com

Norman J. Gordon Merwan N. Bhatti **Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson & Galatzan, a Professional Corporation** 100 N. Stanton, Suite 1000 El Paso, Texas 79901 915-532-2000 915-541-1548 (fax) <u>Gordon@mgmsg.com</u> Bhatti@mgmsg.com

The Sabine River Authority of Texas ("SRA") is a state agency and political subdivision.

Specifically, the SRA is a conservation and reclamation district created by the Legislature in

accordance with Article XIV, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution. *See* Act of April 27, 1949, 51st Leg., R.S., ch. 110, 1949 Tex. Gen. Laws 193, as amended. The general office of the SRA is at P.O. Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631. The Executive Vice President and General Manager of SRA is David Montagne who can be notified at that address. SRA provides water service to Dallas as defined in Tex. Water Code § 13.002(21).

III. JURISDICTION TO HEAR CASE AND SET INTERIM RATES

This is an appeal of a wrongful decision of the board of directors of SRA purporting to set rates pursuant to a contract between the City and SRA. This Commission has jurisdiction over the dispute pursuant to Tex. Water Code §12.013. This case involves the setting of reasonable rates for the furnishing of raw water for municipal and other purposes. Texas Water Code §12.013(e) provides that the Commission may set interim rates and compel continuing service during the pendency of any rate proceeding. Texas Water Code §12.013(f) provides that the Commission may order a refund or assess additional charges between the date a petition for review is received by the Commission and the date the rate is fixed.

In the alternative to and in addition to jurisdiction under Texas Water Code §12.013, this Commission has jurisdiction over this petition pursuant to Tex. Water Code §13.043(f) as appellate jurisdiction. The Dallas Department of Water Utilities is a retail water utility as defined in Tex. Water Code §13.002(20). SRA is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, providing service to Dallas as defined in Tex. Water Code § 13.002(21) and the SRA action of October 9, 2014 is a decision affecting the amount paid for water or sewer service. This petition for review is filed within 90 days after the date of notice of decision of SRA was received by Dallas.

IV. HISTORY OF THE DISPUTE

Effective October 1, 1981, Dallas, the SRA, and Dallas Power & Light Company, Texas Electric Service Company, and Texas Power & Light Company (collectively "Corporations") acting through Texas Utilities Generating Company ("TUGCO") entered into the Agreement.

Under the terms of the Agreement, the Corporations, TUGCO and SRA conveyed water rights to Dallas up to 74% of the dependable yield of the Lake Fork Reservoir to Dallas for its use as a water supply agency and the right to sell and convey the water as permitted by law. The yield at that time was not to exceed 120,000 acre-feet of water per year. By virtue of the Agreement, SRA conveyed all rights for the use of 74% of the dependable yield of water from the Lake Fork Reservoir, including consumptive use of such water as is withdrawn from the facilities. (Article II, Sec. 2.01, 2.02, 2.03) Dallas agreed to acquire, construct and provide all necessary works to provide for water intake and withdrawal. (Article II, Sec. 2.04, 2.05)

Under the terms of the Agreement, Dallas also agreed to pay to SRA, beginning October 1, 1981, the semi-annual payments for facilities charges (charges undertaken by the Corporations prior to the Agreement) to amortize the bonds pursuant to the Bond Amortization contract dated February 18, 1974, and payments of the Service Charge (the payment to enable the SRA to pay the reasonable costs and expenses directly associated with the operation and maintenance of the Facilities). In addition, the Agreement required Dallas to pay the Corporations \$1,440,998.11(the total of all bond principal and trustees fees paid by the Corporations prior to the execution of the Agreement).

A. Renewal Term and Payment.

Under the terms of the Agreement, the term would be automatically renewed for a 40year term effective November 1, 2014 unless Dallas gave written notice of termination at least one year before November 1, 2014. Dallas did not give such notice, and in fact notified the SRA of its intent to continue the Agreement before November 1, 2013. The compensation to be received by SRA, in addition to 74% of the Service Charge, for the 40-year renewal term is defined in Section 6.02 to be accomplished by mutual agreement between SRA and Dallas, "taking into account such price as is prevailing in the general area at the time for **like contract sales of water of similar quality, quantity and contract period**." The Agreement further contemplates that, if Dallas and SRA are unable to agree on the amount of compensation prior to the expiration of the term, the Texas Water Commission may establish interim compensation, until the amount of compensation is finally determined.

B. First Supplemental Agreement.

Effective July 30, 1986, the First Supplement to the Water Supply Contract and Conveyance was executed between Dallas, SRA and Texas Utilities Electric Company ("First Supplement). The First Supplement removed certain restrictions on amounts that could be withdrawn but did not change the term, renewal term, or provisions for the determination of compensation. It also recognized the approval of the operation of the Lake Fork Reservoir and the Lake Tawakoni Reservoir on a joint-use basis. As a result of the First Supplement changes, Dallas has rights to and the ability to withdraw 131,860 acre-feet of water per year. The First Supplement is attached as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein for all purposes.

C. Certificate of Adjudication No. 05-4669.

SRA is the owner of a water rights permit, Certificate of Adjudication No. 05-4669, issued by a predecessor agency to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, which authorizes SRA to operate and maintain Lake Fork Reservoir, and to divert and use water in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, which include the right to operate Lake Fork and Lake Tawakoni on a Joint Use Basis. Under Permit No. 05-4669, as amended, SRA has the right to impound 675,819 acre-feet of water in Lake Fork, and to divert and use 188,660 acre-feet of water per year for municipal, industrial, and agricultural (irrigation) purposes. Additionally, under the Lake Fork Permit No. 05-4669, Dallas has the right to divert and use 131,680 acre-feet of water, of which 120,000 may be used in the Trinity River Basin.

V. CURRENT DISPUTE

More than six years prior to November 1, 2014, Dallas attempted to negotiate with SRA for the rate for a renewal term. However, SRA did not act appropriately to arrive at a renewal rate for the contract term. Instead, on October 9, 2014, the Board of Directors of SRA, in violation of the terms of Section 6.02 of the Agreement, adopted a rate in addition to the Service Charge described above of \$0.5613 per 1000 gallons, payable on a "take or pay" basis for 131,860 acre-feet of water per year, with a price escalator based on the Consumer Price Index. The Executive Vice President and General Manager sent a letter to the Director of Dallas Water Utilities dated October 13, 2014 announcing the decision of the Board of Directors. A copy of the letter is attached to this Petition as Exhibit "D" and is incorporated herein for all purposes. The rate adopted by the SRA Board of Directors on October 9, 2014 violates the contract terms in the following particulars:

- A. The Board of Directors unilaterally adopted a rate in violation of the Agreement.
- B. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that was not a negotiated rate in violation of the Agreement.
- C. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that violates the descriptive terms of the Agreement.
- D. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that does not take into account like contract sales of water of similar quality, quantity and contract period.

- E. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that is contrary to the public interest.
- F. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that is not based on any appropriate cost considerations.
- G. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that is not based on any cost-of-service analysis.
- H. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that exceeds the rates charged by the SRA for sales to other customers for raw water supplied from Lake Fork and Lake Tawakoni, and in fact is 9 times the amount currently paid and more than 2.2 times charged by SRA for sales of raw water.¹
- I. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that impairs the purchaser's ability to continue to provide service to its customers based on the purchaser's financial integrity and operational capability.
- J. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that is an abuse of its monopoly power.
- K. The Board of Directors improperly adopted a "take or pay" rate rather than a rate based on usage.
- L. The Board of Directors adopted a rate that is unreasonably preferential, prejudicial and discriminatory compared to the wholesale rates the seller charges other wholesale customers.

Each of the above violations of law, contract and/or Commission rules provides a basis for setting a new rate, and a rate based on cost-of-service principles.

VI. NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT

The plain terms of the Agreement call for the rates to be set for the 40-year period beginning November 1, 2014 by agreement of the parties, not unilateral action by either party. Accordingly, the attempt by SRA to set a rate unilaterally is in violation of the contract, consequently the action of October 9, 2014 does not constitute "a rate set pursuant to a contract" within the meaning of PUC Subst. R. Sec. 24.131(c). If SRA does not agree that the rate is not set pursuant to a contract, the Administrative Law Judge in the case, after interim rates are set,

¹ The Water Rate schedule for 2015 \$0.282 per 1000 gallons for out of basin sales (take or pay).

should abate the case until the dispute over the question whether the rate is part of the contract has been resolved by a court of proper jurisdiction in accordance with PUC Subst. R. Sec. 24.131(d). In the alternative, should the determination be made that the rate was set pursuant to a written contract, the Commission should determine that the rate is not in the public interest and set an evidentiary hearing on the rate in accordance with PUC Subst. R. Sec. 24.131(c). The Commission should set rates which are just, fair, reasonable and non-discriminatory.

VII. REQUEST FOR INTERIM RATES

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE §12.013(e) and §13.043(h), and Section 2.06 of the Agreement, the Commission has authority to set interim rates pending the determination of final rates in this proceeding. Because of the draconian amounts sought to be charged by SRA, Dallas requests that the rate in effect prior to November 1, 2014 (i.e. 74% of the Service Charge) be set as the interim rate, subject to adjustment at the time a final order is effective in this case. The proposed rate increases the amount to be paid by Dallas for the water by 450%. Upon referral to the State Office of Administrative Hearings, the Commission should direct a hearing on interim rates to be set forthwith and that the effective date of interim rates be November 1, 2014.

VIII. COMPLIANCE WITH PUC RULES

The allegations in this Original Petition comply with PUC Rule Subst. Rule §24.130.

IX. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Dallas prays that the Commission:

- (1) take jurisdiction of this controversy;
- (2) determine that this Petition meets the requirements of PUC Subst. R. Sec. 24.130;
- (3) immediately set an interim rate effective November 1, 2014, at the rate in effect prior to November 1, 2014, subject to refund or surcharge, as provided in the Agreement and/or pursuant to Tex. Water Code. §12.013(e) and/or Tex. Water Code §13.043(h);

- (4) after the interim rate is set, direct that the controversy be decided as a rate not set pursuant to a contract;
- (5) if SRA does not agree that the rate is a rate not set pursuant to a contract, abate the proceedings until the question of whether the rate is a rate set pursuant to a contract has been resolved by a court of proper jurisdiction; and,
- (6) in the alternative, if the determination is made that the rate is set pursuant to a written contract, determine that the rate set on October 9, 2014 is not in the public interest, conduct a hearing, and set a final rate that is just, fair, reasonable and non-discriminatory; and
- (7) such other and further relief to which Dallas may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Ileana N. Fernandez Executive Assistant City Attorney Christopher D. Bowers First Assistant City Attorney **Office of the City Attorney** City of Dallas 1500 Marilla Street, 7BN Dallas, Texas, 75201 214-670-3519 214-670-0622 (fax) Chris.Bowers@dallascityhall.com Ileana.Fernandez@dallascityhall.com

Gwendolyn Hill Webb Webb & Webb, Attorneys At Law 211 East Seventh Street, Suite 712 Austin, Texas 78701 512-472-9990 512-472-3183 (fax) g.hill.webb@webbwebblaw.com

Norman J. Gordon Merwan N. Bhatti **Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson & Galatzan, A Professional Corporation** 100 N. Stanton, Suite 1000 El Paso, Texas 79901 915-532-2000 915-541-1548 (fax) <u>Gordon@mgmsg.com</u> <u>Bhatti@mgmsg.com</u>

GARDAN By:_ Norman J. Gordon

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, US mail and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested on all parties whose names appear on the mailing list below on this <u>30</u>^M day of <u>October</u>, 2014.

FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 1701 N. Congress Avenue, 7th Floor PO Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 Via Electronic Upload & Hand Delivery

FOR RESPONDENT, SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY: Sabine River Authority of Texas Mr. David Montagne, Exec. Vice President PO Box 579 Orange, Texas 77631 Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT AND CONVEYANCE

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTIES OF WOOD, RAINS, AND HOPKINS

1 250

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT AND CONVEYANCE is made as of the day and year hereinafter set forth by and between the CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS (hereinafter sometimes called the "City") on the one hand, and the SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS (hereinafter called the "Authority"), and DALLAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY, and TEXAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (hereinafter collectively called the "Corporations"), said Corporations acting herein by and through TEXAS UTILITIES GENERATING COMPANY (hereinafter called "TUGCO"), as their agent, on the other hand.

<u>WITNESSETH</u>: RECITALS

1. The City of Dallas is a Texas home rule city located in the County of Dallas, Texas, acting herein by and through its City Manager, duly authorized to execute this instrument by authority of Resolution No. 81-1936, approved by the City Council of the City of Dallas on July 8, 1981.

2. The Authority is an agency and political subdivision of the State of Texas, being a conservation and reclamation district created and governed by an Act of the 51st Legislature, p.193, ch. 110, and thereafter amended in 1955, Acts 54th Legislature, p.379, ch. 101, \$1, and in 1973, Acts 63rd Legislature, p.557, ch. 238 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59, of the Texas Constitution, acting herein by and through the duly authorized President of its Board of Directors and its Executive Vice President and General Manager.

3. The Corporations and TUGCD are Texas corporations.



FYHIRIT

4. The Authority has acquired, constructed and owns the water supply facilities hereinafter defined, consisting of a dam, Reservoir, lands and related facilities on Lake Fork Creek in Wood, Rains, and Hopkins Counties, Texas. The location of Station 103 + 80 on the centerline of the dam which impounds the Water creating Lake Fork Creek Reservoir is N 81°45° W, 3700 feet from the NE corner of the J. M. Stedman Survey, Abstract No. 559, Wood County, Texas, approximately 5 miles west of Quitman, Texas. Attached hereto and made a part hereof is a certified copy of the Project Boundary Map, dated July, 1974, prepared by the Consulting Engineers for the Authority, and approved by the Authority on July 31, 1974.

the second se

5. The Corporations have heretofore entered into a Water Supply Facilities Agreement with the Authority, dated February 12, 1974, by the terms of which the Corporations were granted the right to withdraw and have consumptive use of certain Water from the Lake Fork Reservoir, not to exceed 120,000 acre feet per calendar year, in exchange for the agreement by the Corporations to pay all Semi-Annual Facilities Charges to retire all bonds issued for the financing of the Lake Fork Dam and Reservoir Project, and the payment to the Authority of the Service Charge, enabling the Authority to pay the reasonable and necessary costs and expenses directly associated with the operation and maintenance of the Facilities.

6. Upon completion of impoundment, the Reservoir will have a normal pool level at elevation 403.0 feet above mean sea level, with a surface area of approximately 27,690 acres. The Reservoir storage capacity at the normal pool level will amount to approximately 675,819 acre feet of Water. The dependable yield of the Reservoir, with drawdown limited to an elevation of 372.0 feet above mean sea level, such limited drawdown restriction being based upon use of the Reservoir as a cooling pond for electric power generation, is approximately 164,940 acre feet annually (1980 conditions). The dependable yield is expected to decrease by the year 2030 to

approximately 163,025 acre feet annually.

••••

7. The City of Dallas desires to acquire certain Municipal and other water use rights in Lake Fork Reservoir, for its own use as a water supply agency, with rights to use, sell and convey same in any manner permitted by law; and the Authority, the Corporations and TUGCO desire to convey such rights to the City of Dallas, in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinbelow set out, so that the City shall have such water use rights to 74% of the dependable yield of Water from the Reservoir annually, not to exceed 120,000 acre feet per calendar year, based on estimated year 2030 yield and the constraints on Reservoir drawdowns as outlined in paragraph 6 above. Actual yield shall be adjusted from time to time based on Reservoir surveys by consulting engineers.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the respective agreements and the conveyance hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto contract as follows:

I. DEFINITIONS AND EXHIBITS

1.01. Agreement: This Water Supply Contract and Conveyance, including the attached Exhibits.

1.02. Annual Operating Budget: Estimates of all direct costs and expenses the Authority expects to incur in operating and maintaining the Facilities during the next succeeding Authority fiscal year following the period covered by the Initial Operating Budget, and which are properly includable in the Service Charge, such estimates to be itemized on an annual basis.

1.03. Article: Any subdivision of this Agreement designated with a roman numeral.

1.04. Bond Amortization Contract: The contract dated February 18, 1974, providing for payments of Semi-Annual Facilities

Charges by the Corporations to amortize the Bonds. A true copy is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "A."

1.05. Bond Resolution: Any of the resolutions of the Authority's Board of Directors authorizing the issuance of Bonds in conjunction with the Lake Fork Reservoir Project. True copies of the existing six resolutions are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibits "B", "C", "D", "E", "F" and "G", respectively, with the consolidated schedule of Debt Service Requirements attached as Exhibit "H."

1.06. Bonds: Any revenue bonds of the Authority authorized, issued, and delivered to finance the acquisition and construction of any portion of the Facilities pursuant to the terms of the Bond Amortization Contract, the Facilities Agreement and this Agreement, including initial issues or series of bonds and completion bonds, and any bonds issued to repair, enlarge, extend, or otherwise improve the Facilities, together with any bonds issued to refund any of the foregoing bonds.

1.07. Consulting Engineers: Any engineering firm or company as may be agreed upon between the City and the Authority.

1.08. Facilities: The water supply facilities consisting of the lands, easements, rights-of-way, dam, reservoir, and related facilities to be or presently acquired, constructed, and owned by the Authority on or adjacent to Lake Fork Creek, a tributary of the Sabine River, in Wood, Rains, and Hopkins Counties, Texas, such facilities constructed substantially in accordance with the plan and report prepared for presentation at public hearing before the Texas Water Rights Commission, entitled "Lake Fork Dam and Reservoir on Lake Fork Creek, Sabine River Basin," dated June, 1974, by URS, Inc., Consulting Engineers, Dallas, Texas, and any amendments or supplements thereto.

1.09. Facilities Agreement: The Water Supply Facilities Agreement entered into by and between the Authority and the

4

T

Corporations and TUGCO, dated February 18, 1974. A true copy is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "I."

2

1.10. Permits: Any and all necessary permits, licenses, orders, and other governmental approvals from any local, state, or federal agency that may now or hereafter have jurisdiction to authorize the Authority to acquire, construct, provide, operate, and maintain the Facilities, and those required to transfer Water outside of the Sabine River Basin, to transfer Water and store same in Lake Tawakoni, to change the use of the Water to Municipal and other purposes and to approve any aspect of this Water Supply Contract and Conveyance, including those required under the Rules of the Texas Water Development Board and specifically Rules No. 156.02, 50.003 - .006.

1.10(a). Permit No. 2948: The "Permit to Appropriate State Water" heretofore obtained by the Authority from the Texas Water Rights Commission, dated August 1, 1974. A true copy is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "J." Upon approval of an application by the Sabine River Authority of Texas to the Texas Water Commission for an amended or revised Permit, other than for Water to which the Authority is entitled under the terms of this Agreement, as required by this Agreement, same shall be attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "K". The amended or revised Permit shall: them be recorded; provided, however, that should same not be in a recordable form, a memorandum of this Agreement shall be recorded in lieu thereof.

1.11. Phillips Contract: The Water Purchase Contract between the Authority, the Corporations (acting through TUGCO as agent) and Phillips Coal Company ("Phillips"), dated December 14, 1979, whereby Phillips may purchase up to and including 30,000 acre feet of Lake Fork Water annually, subject to the terms stated therein. A true copy of the Phillips Water Purchase Contract is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "L."

1.12. Points of Delivery: The points on the Reservoir where the City or the Corporations, as the case may be, will withdraw Water, to be agreed upon between the City or the Corporations and the Authority. The City or the Corporations, as the case may be, shall provide all works and structures at each such Point of Delivery for withdrawing Water from the Facilities, and shall be entitled to withdraw such Water in the amounts conveyed in this Agreement. The location of the Points of Delivery will be furnished to the Texas Department of Water Resources, after they are determined in accordance with this Agreement.

1.13. Reservoir: The Lake Fork Reservoir, including all lands and flowage and floodage easements acquired in connection therewith.

1.14. Section: Any subdivision of this Agreement designated by arabic numerals.

1.15. Semi-Annual Facilities Charge: Any payment which the Corporations by virtue of the Facilities Agreement and the City by virtue of this Agreement are obligated to make to amortize the Bonds pursuant to the Bond Amortization Contract.

1.16. Service Charge: The payment to be made by the Corporations by virtue of the Facilities Agreement and the City by virtue of this Agreement to the Authority to enable the Authority to pay the reasonable and necessary costs and expenses directly associated with the operation and maintenance of the Facilities.

1.17. Tenneco Option: The option granted in the agreement between the Authority and Tenneco Coal Company ("Tenneco"), dated December 19, 1979, whereby Tenneco may purchase up to and including 20,000 acre feet of Lake Fork Water annually, subject to the terms stated therein. A true copy of the Tenneco agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "M."

1.18. Trust Indenture: The contract between the Authority and Republic National Bank of Dallas, Dallas, Texas, as Trustee,

6

and the second second

dated December 1, 1974, whereby the Authority assured and pledged to the Trustee the Semi-Annual Facilities Charges, to be deposited in the Debt Service Fund created by the Bond Resolution and established in trust with the Trustee, to secure the payment of the principal of, redemption premiums, if any, and interest on the Bonds. A true copy of the Trust Indenture is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "N."

1.19. Water: Untreated water from the Facilities. The Authority shall have no duty or responsibility with respect to the treatment, quality or suitability of the Water for the City's purposes; however, the Authority agrees to use its best efforts to maintain the quality and suitability of the Water for municipal use to the extent that it has the authority and capacity to do so under the laws of the State of Texas as they presently exist or may hereafter be enacted, and in this connection, the Authority agrees that it will promulgate and enforce rules and regulations for the prevention of pollution of the Reservoir.

II. CONVEYANCE OF RIGHTS

2.01. The Sabine River Authority of Texas and the Corporations, the latter acting herein through Texas Utilities Generating Company as agent, and each acting by and through their respective authorized officials, for poop anđ sufficient consideration, hereinafter set out in detail, the acceptance and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, have GRANTED and CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT and CONVEY unto the City of Dallas, its successors and assigns, all rights to the use of seventy-four (74%) percent of the dependable yield of Water from Lake Fork Reservoir, not to exceed 120,000 acre feet per calendar year, for Municipal use purposes, or any other lawful use, including the right to withdraw all or any portion of said Water, and to have the consumptive use of such as is withdrawn from the Facilities. It

is intended that the water rights conveyed herein shall include all rights of the Corporations to Water under the Facilities Agreement, said Corporations having effectively exercised their option contained under Section 3.02(b) of the Facilities Agreement on November 19, 1980. However, it is expressly agreed and understood that this conveyance is subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement, binding upon all parties hereto. Further provided, however, nothing herein shall prejudice the rights of any party to assert its claim with respect to any Water not covered by this Agreement.

•• • • •

· · · · .

2.02. The quantity of Water which the City shall have the right to take in accordance with the conveyance under this Article II, hereinafter also referred to as the "City's Water," shall be subject to purchases as follows, except during periods of shortages when, in order to give priority to Municipal use, (a) the Authority may, subject to approval, if necessary, of the Texas Water Commission, restrict withdrawals of Water to Phillips and Tenneco, and (b) the City may restrict withdrawals of Water to the Corporations under Section 5.15 hereinbelow:

(a) the quantity of Water actually purchased by Phillips Coal Company, not to exceed 30,000 acre feet of Water per year, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Phillips Contract;

(b) the quantity of Water actually purchased by Tenneco Coal Company, not to exceed 20,000 acre feet of Water per year, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Tenneco Option; and

(c) the quantity of Water actually purchased by the Corporations from the City in accordance with the terms of Article V of this Agreement, not to exceed 17,000 acre feet of Water per year.

2.03. It is specifically agreed that until November 1, 2014, or such earlier date as may be mutually agreed upon, in no event will any party hereto withdraw any Water from the Facilities if such withdrawal would cause the surface level of Water in the Facilities to be lower than 372 feet above mean sea level.

8 -

2.04. The City shall, at its own expense, acquire, construct, and provide all necessary works to provide for Water intake and withdrawal at the City's Points of Delivery to enable the City to utilize Water taken by it under this Agreement. The Authority agrees to convey at no cost to the City any necessary easements and rights-of-way over or under the Authority's lands to enable the City to withdraw, transfer and utilize such Water for its intended purposes.

· .

The City, at its own cost and expense, shall furnish, 2.05. install, operate, and maintain at the City's Points of Delivery, measuring equipment properly equipped with meters and devices of standard types for measuring accurately the quantity of Water diverted under this Agreement, with a capacity to measure, within generally accepted industry standards of accuracy, or as established by the American Water Works Association, the quantity of Water diverted. Such meters shall be calibrated annually. The City shall notify the Authority in advance of the annual meter calibration, and the Authority shall have the right to be present and witness such Such measuring equipment shall be approved by the calibration. Authority and the City, but shall remain the property of the City. During any reasonable hours, the Authority shall have access to such measuring equipment so installed. The Authority may, upon reasonable notice, at its option and non-reimbursable expense, install and maintain such measuring equipment as it deems proper to check and determine the accuracy of the City's measuring equipment.

III. EXISTING INSTRUMENTS; ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS, RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES AND BENEFITS

3.01. This Agreement and the conveyance to the City under Article II shall not be construed as a termination or rescission of any existing contract or agreement relating to Lake Fork Facilities and attached hereto as an Exhibit; and except as expressly modified

by the terms and provisions of this Agreement, relating to the obligations, rights, privileges and benefits between and among the parties hereto, the terms and provisions of the Facilities Agreement, Bond Amortization Contract, Trust Indenture and the Bond Resolutions shall remain in full force and effect. The Authority and TUGCO state, to the best of their knowledge, that with the exception of those contracts and agreements heretofore referenced and attached as Exhibits to this Agreement, and the following, there exist no other agreements affecting the right of use of Lake Fork Water in which either or both are a party:

į

(a) "Water Purchase Agreement" between the Authority and the Corporations (acting through TUGCO), of even date herewith, providing for the purchase of 20,000 acre feet of Water annually, and providing for payment of a proportionate share of the Service Charge, in the ratio of 20/163, such agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "0."

(b) "Easements Exchange Agreement" between Phillips Coal Company, on the one hand, and the Authority and the Corporations (acting through TUGCO), on the other hand, dated December 14, 1979, providing for the exchange of. certain easements, including a flowage and floodage easement in and over Phillips' interests in property, and a construction and diversion easement on and across the Reservoir property, said agreement, with its attachments, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "P."

(c) "Water Supply Agreement" between the Authority and the City of Longview, Texas, dated March 5, 1975, providing for the purchase of up to 20,000 acre feet of Water annually, attached, hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "Q".

3.02. The Corporations specifically authorize the Authority to enter into this Agreement and to join in the conveyance of the City's Water herein, and agree that such conveyance to the City is not in violation of any of the terms and provisions of the Facilities Agreement, Bond Amortization Contract or any other agreements by and between the Corporations and the Authority. However, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to relieve the Corporations of any duty or obligation undertaken by the Corporations to the Authority in any of such documents, in the event

such duty or obligation is not discharged as required to be discharged by the City.

3.03. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to relieve the Corporations of any duty or limitation imposed upon them by the terms of the Facilities Agreement, the Bond Amortization Contract, or other documents affecting the Bonds or the right of the holders of the Bonds, including without limitation, payment of the Semi-Annual Facilities Charges and Service Charge, in the event the same are not paid or discharged by the City to the extent provided hereinbelow.

3.04. As between the parties hereto, TUGCO and the Corporations, in addition to the conveyance of the Corporations' water use rights under Article II above, hereby grant and assign, and the City hereby takes and assumes, all other rights, privileges, benefits and obligations of TUGCO and the Corporations under the Facilities Agreement and the Bond Amortization Contract, Exhibits "I" and "A" hereto, and the existing Phillips Water Purchase Contract, Exhibit "L" hereto, the existing Tenneco agreement, Exhibit "M" hereto, and the Easements Exchange Agreement, Exhibit "P" hereto, subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

3.05. Among the obligations, rights, privileges and benefits hereby granted to and assumed by the City, subject to Article IV hereof, specific reference is made to the following:

(a) Payment of the Semi-Annual Facilities Charges, commencing October 1, 1981, in the appropriate amount and manner required by the Bond Resolution and the Bond Amortization Contract, subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

(b) Payment of the Service Charge, commencing October 1, 1981, in the appropriate amount and manner as required by the Facilities Agreement; subject, however, to the Corporations absorbing such payments as may accrue through September 30, 1981, and subject to the provisions of this Agreement. In the event the Authority sells Water (including any agreement obligating the Authority to deliver Water) during any of its fiscal years, with the exception of the sale of Water to Tenneco Coal Company under the Tenneco Option, the Authority shall pay from the proceeds of such sale, a proportionate part of the Service Charge for that fiscal year in the ratio that the volume of such Water so sold bears to 163,000 acre feet. Provided,

however, that as to the sale of Water to the City of Longview under its Contract, Exhibit "Q" hereto, the amount of the Service Charge to be paid shall be determined on the basis of Longview's minimum take or pay obligation, or the amount of Water actually taken, whichever is greater.

i - Pitan

(c) A11 rights of inspection, review, consultation, participation, authorization, consent, enforcement or approval previously held by TUGCO or the Corporations under any and all instruments referenced in this Agreement and/or attached hereto as Exhibits, except as provided in Section 9.04 hereof.

rights of priority formerly held (d) All by the Corporations with regard to their rights to Water as set out in Section 3.10 of the Facilities Agreement. In this regard, and in the same fashion, all future sales of the Authority's Water shall be made subject to the City's rights to Water conveyed under this Agreement.

(e) All rights of the Corporations and TUGCO to receive notices, reports, budgets, audits and any other documents, and the right to review and approve same, as specified in all instruments referenced in this Agreement and attached hereto as Exhibits.

(f) All covenants of the Authority to TUGCO and the Corporations, including those contained under Section 6.03 of the Facilities Agreement. All such covenants shall hereafter inure to the benefit of the City.

The City's assumption of the Corporations' obligations 3.06. to pay the Semi-Annual Facilities Charges and Service Charge, in accordance with the requirements of the Facilities Agreement, Bond Resolution and the Bond Amortization Contract, shall entitle the City to receive the proper credits and reductions applicable to such payments as specified under the Facilities Agreement, Bond Amortization Contract and this Agreement, as well as compliance by the Authority with their obligations under such instruments, and compliance by TUGCO and the Corporations with their obligations under this Agreement.

No provision of this Contract shall ever impose, or be 3.07. construed as imposing, any liability or obligation on the part of the City to make any payments hereunder, including Facilities Charges, Service Charges, or any other charges, fees or costs

whatsoever, out of any City funds derived from taxation or funds raised or to be raised by taxation. All payments the City is obligated hereunder to make shall be payable and collectible solely from revenues derived from the City's water system, and shall constitute an operating expense thereof as provided by State law authorizing municipalities to execute water supply contracts with other public entities. Specifically, payments made by the City toward the Semi-Annual Facilities Charges and Service Charges shall be regarded as an operation and maintenance expense for purposes of computing the City's water system revenue bond coverage.

3.08. In addition to the other obligations undertaken herein by the City, the City agrees to repay to the Corporations \$1,440,998.11, representing the total of all Bond principal and Trustee's fees paid by the Corporations before execution of this Agreement. Repayment of such amount, together with simple interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum from October 1, 1981, until paid, shall be made by the City to the Corporations within two (2) years from the effective date of this Agreement or within ninety (90) days from the date of issuance of the revised or amended Permit satisfactory to the parties hereto in accordance with Article IV of this Agreement, whichever occurs later.

3.09. Notwithstanding foregoing, the any Semi-Annual Facilities Charges and Service Charge falling due between October 1, 1981, and the date of issuance of the revised or amended Permit satisfactory to the parties hereto in accordance with Article IV below (hereafter called "Date of Issuance"), shall continue to be paid by the Corporations. However, for purposes of reimbursement in accordance with Article IV following said Date of Issuance, the City shall escrow in a separate account an amount equal to such payments as made by the Corporations, less the amounts falling due the City from the Corporations under the provisions of Article V of this Agreement, and will repay the Corporations the proceeds of said

account, with accrued interest at the City's rate, within ninety (90) days following said Date of Issuance. In the event this Agreement terminates in accordance with Article IV, all such escrowed amounts and accrued interest shall remain the property of the City.

and the second states a

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE; COMMENCEMENT OF PAYMENTS BY THE CITY

The effective date of this Water Supply Contract and 4.01. Conveyance, following execution by all parties hereto, shall be October 1, 1981. However, the City's obligations to make any payments whatsoever under this Agreement, other than to its escrow account under Section 3.09 above, shall not commence until approval of this Agreement, to the extent necessary and to the satisfaction of all parties hereto, by the Texas Water Commission, including issuance of a revised Permit to the Authority, or suitable amendment to its existing Permit No. 2948, relating to the change of use of the Water for Municipal and other purposes and its interbasin transfer. Only upon issuance of the necessary Permits, complete and satisfactory to all parties hereto, shall the City's payment obligations under Article III and the Corporations' payment obligation under Article V commence in accordance with this Agreement.

4.02. The Authority shall be responsible for making and supporting the appropriate Permit application and obtaining all necessary Texas Water Commission authorizations, including that required for interbasin transfer of up to 120,000 acre feet of Water annually from Lake Fork, transfer and storage of Water in Lake Tawakoni (Dallas to absorb any transmission or evaporation losses associated with Tawakoni storage, and provided that, except to the extent allowed by State and/or Federal permits, such Water has not been additionally polluted or contaminated), and change in authorized Water use from Industrial to Municipal for that part of

the City's Water not intended for Industrial use (approximately 53,000 acre feet annually). In making and supporting such request for change in authorized use, the Authority will endeavor to have the uses so approved that will allow interbasin Municipal use of all or part of the Water eventually intended for Industrial use. TUGCO, the Corporations and the City agree to cooperate with and assist the Authority in this regard.

4.03. Should the necessary Texas Water Commission approval and the revised or amended Permit not be obtained to the satisfaction of all parties hereto within four years of the date of this Agreement, with the City acquiring firm rights to the annual use of the City's Water for the life of the Reservoir, then this Agreement may be terminated at the option of either TUGCO or the City; and if so terminated, same shall become null and void, and of no force and effect. Provided, however, the parties hereto convenant to pursue such Permit with all due diligence, and further agree to discuss and exhaust reasonable alternatives prior to exercising any right of termination.

4.04. The Authority shall have a continuing obligation to make and support additional applications for Permit changes, at the City's request, as options for Industrial use of the City's Water are released in the future.

V. THE CORPORATIONS' OPTION

5.01. The City grants to the Corporations the option to purchase up to and including 17,000 acre feet of Water per annum from the City's Water conveyed under Article II hereinabove, to be withdrawn by the Corporations from the Reservoir on the terms and under the conditions hereinafter stated.

5.02. The Corporations shall have the right to exercise this option until September 1, 1994. The Corporations may exercise the option as to all or any part of such 17,000 acre feet of Water by

giving written notice 90 days in advance thereof to the City, which notice shall state the number of acre feet of Water annually as to which the Corporations are exercising their option to purchase. The Corporations may exercise such option one time only, at which time the number of acre feet of Water annually which the Corporations agree to purchase becomes fixed.

5.03. If the Corporations fail to exercise this option as to all or any part of such 17,000 acre feet of Water on or before September 1, 1994, or if the Corporations shall give written notice to the City of their intention to relinquish the option herein granted, then this option grant shall terminate effective as of September 1, 1994, or the date of such written notice, as the case may be.

5.04. In consideration of this option, the Corporations agree to pay to the City annually 17/120 of the Service Charges the City is obligated to pay the Authority, until the option is exercised.

5.05. If the Corporations exercise their option, the sale of such Water as provided below may continue until January 1, 2014, at which time such sales shall terminate unless the Corporations negotiate with the City a renewal of their right to purchase Water for a period of time not to exceed 40 years under reasonable terms and conditions. Price of Water after the initial term shall be the City's charge for untreated raw water, established from time to time by the Dallas City Council, based upon periodic cost of service studies, unless a different price structure is agreed upon by the City and the Corporations at the time of renewal.

5.06. Except as hereinafter provided in Section 5.15, the Water sold by the City hereunder to the Corporations is sold on a "take or pay" basis. The Corporations agree to pay in advance, semi-annually on the first day of January, and July, one-half of the annual purchase price for all acre feet of Water on which they may

have exercised their option, whether or not they actually take such Water during such period. During this option's initial term, the annual purchase price the Corporations will pay the City shall be the City's charge for untreated raw water, established from time to time by the Dallas City Council, based upon periodic cost of service studies.

s i santa da seria d

5.07. If the Corporations elect to exercise their option for all or any part of such 17,000 acre feet of Water annually, measured at the Corporations' Point of Delivery or as provided in Section 5.11 hereof, effective on any day other than the first day of the calendar year, then the Corporations shall pay as the purchase price for Water in such year the amount determined in accordance with section 5.06 above multiplied by a fraction the numerator of which is the number of days remaining in the calendar year after the effective date of the Corporations' exercise of their option and the denominator of which is 365.

5.08. The Corporations shall have the right to construct, operate and maintain electric generating facilities located on the Reservoir, and to use the Water purchased for the operation of such facilities, or such Water, measured at the Reservoir, may be released or withdrawn from the Reservoir for their use in connection with the operation of electric generating facilities located elsewhere. However, the Water purchased under this option shall not be resold. Other than to a subsidiary corporation substantially owned by Texas Utilities Company, the Corporations may not assign or sell this option and their right to purchase Water hereunder without the consent of the City. No assignment, sale or transfer shall in any way change or affect the obligations of the Corporations under the terms of this Agreement. Where consent for a proposed assignment or sale of this option or the Water purchased pursuant to same has been denied by the City, the Corporations may release back to the City their option and right to purchase the Water, and thereby be relieved of any further payment obligation to the City with respect to same.

5.09. The Corporations may designate, subject to the City's and Authority's approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, the point or points on the Reservoir at which the Corporations wish to withdraw Water. The Corporations shall also have the right to discharge Water withdrawn from the Reservoir, back into the Reservoir at a point or points designated by them, also subject to City's and Authority's approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, provided that, except to the extent allowed by State and/or Federal permits, such Water has not been additionally polluted or contaminated.

5.10. The Corporations shall, at their own expense, acquire, construct, and provide all necessary facilities for withdrawal and discharge of Water, pursuant to this option. The City, TUGCO and the Corporations each agree to provide easements to each other, at no cost, over and across each of their lands for the construction of each other's facilities, including pumping, discharging, dikes and canals, power lines, roads, pipelines and appurtenances, but no such facilities shall interfere with facilities constructed by the party granting the easements.

5.11. The amount of Water sold to the Corporations will include Water deemed lost to the Reservoir through forced evaporation, if the Corporations use the Reservoir for cooling, and for which the Corporations will pay in the same manner as for other Water actually withdrawn and used. Water utilized by the Corporations strictly for cooling will not be considered a "use" thereof for purposes of this Article to the extent such Water is returned to the Reservoir. Therefore, the amount of Water the Corporations may be entitled to annually will be reduced by the amount of Water calculated to have been lost to the Reservoir through such forced evaporation. The amount of Water consumed by forced evaporation by generating facilities located on the Reservoir shall be calculated as follows, or in such other fashion as may be mutually acceptable:

Water consumed

(in gallons/KWH) = 0.56 gal./KWH x rate (BTU/KWH) - 0.23 gal./KWH 10,000 BTU/KWH

The Corporations or TUGCO shall furnish to the City and to the Authority annually the calculated forced evaporation figures and will make available to the City and to the Authority such related data as may be reasonably requested to verify such calculations.

The Corporations, at their own cost and expense, shall 5.12. furnish, install, operate and maintain at the point or points of delivery, measuring equipment, properly equipped with meters and devices of standard types for measuring accurately the quantity of Water withdrawn under this option for any use other than by forced evaporation, with a capacity to measure, within generally accepted industry standards for accuracy, or as established by the American Water Works Association, the quantity of Water diverted. Such meters shall be calibrated annually. The Corporations shall notify the City and the Authority in advance of the annual meter calibration, and the City and the Authority shall have the right to be present and witness such calibration. Such measuring equipment shall be approved by the City and the Authority and the Corporations, but shall remain the property of the Corporations.

5.13. During any reasonable hours, the City and the Authority shall have access to such measuring equipment so installed. Either the City or the Authority may, at its option and expense, install and maintain such measuring equipment as it deems proper to check and determine the accuracy of the Corporations' measuring equipment.

5.14. It is specifically agreed that in no event until January 1, 2014, will the Corporations withdraw Water from the Reservoir if such withdrawal would cause the surface level of Water in the Reservoir to be lower than 372 feet above mean sea level, unless this restriction is released as to all parties to this Agreement.

5.15. During periods of shortages, the City may, upon approval by the Texas Water Commission, reasonably restrict the

Corporations' withdrawals of Water pursuant to this Article V, where the available Water is needed for the City's municipal use. No such restrictions shall be imposed by the City upon withdrawals of Water from the Reservoir with respect to any user unless the City has imposed restrictions upon withdrawals as to all users similarly situated, and if any such restrictions are imposed, Water shall be allocated pro rata. In such event, the amount to be paid to the City under Section 5.06 hereof shall be reduced in proportion to the reduction in the number of acre feet of Water annually to which the Corporations were entitled.

and the second

5.16. The City shall have no duty or responsibility with respect to the treatment, quality or suitability of the Water for the Corporations' purposes, and such Water shall be taken "as is," with no warranties, express or implied. Upon withdrawal of same by the Corporations at the points of delivery, they shall be in exclusive control and possession thereof and solely responsible for any injuries or damages caused by their use of such Water.

5.17. The City and the Corporations will review periodically the need for Water resources and will cooperate in long range planning.

5.18. The Corporations agree and covenant that, in the event they exercises their option to purchase Water herein, the Corporations will violate no law, state or federal, relating to pollution or contamination of the Lake Fork environs, and especially the Water impounded in Lake Fork Reservoir. In the event of any final judgment finding such violation or violations, the Corporations shall be strictly liable for any damages caused thereby to the property or estate of the City, including the City's interest in the Water.

5.19. All payments of the Corporations falling due the City under this Article V, between the effective date of this Agreement until the Date of Issuance of the revised or amended Permit set out

under Article IV, shall be paid to City by deducting same from the amounts City is required to escrow under Section 3.09 above.

VI. INITIAL TERM AND RENEWALS; COMPENSATION DURING RENEWAL TERMS; TERMINATION

6.01. Subject to the provisions of Article IV hereinabove, the initial term of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 1981, and, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated as herein provided, such term shall continue up to and including November 1, 2014. Unless written notice terminating this Agreement shall have been given to the Authority by the City not less than one year prior to November 1, 2014, or not less than one year prior to the expiration of each successive forty (40) year term, this Agreement shall be renewed for additional periods of forty (40) years upon the same terms and conditions, with the exception of Section 2.03, and subject to Section 6.02, throughout the useful life of the Reservoir.

_____ 6.02. The amount of compensation that the Authority shall be entitled to receive during any renewal term (exclusive of the City's pro rata share of the Service Charge) shall be determined by mutual agreement between the City and the Authority, taking into account such price as is prevailing in the general area at the time for like contract sales of water of similar quality, quantity and contract The City and the Authority agree to commence negotiations period. to determine the amount of such compensation at least one year prior to the expiration of the initial period and each successive forty (40) year term thereafter. In the event that the City and the Authority are unable to agree upon the amount of such compensation prior to the expiration of each such term, the Texas Water Commission may establish interim compensation to be paid by the City to the Authority. It is understood and agreed by the City and the Authority that the amount of compensation finally determined for each renewal term shall be applicable from and after the

commencement of the then current term: if the interim compensation is greater than the amount of compensation finally determined, the Authority agrees to pay the City such overage within ninety (90) days after such determination, and if the interim compensation is less than the amount of compensation finally determined, the City agrees to pay to the Authority such underage within ninety (90) days after such determination.

the states

6.03. The rights conveyed to the City of Dallas under this Agreement may only be defeated by the City terminating this Agreement at the end of the initial term or any subsequent forty (40) year renewal term, or upon the expiration of the useful life of the Reservoir, but such rights shall be subject to pro-rata (120/163) adjustments for diminution in yield over the Reservoir life as from time to time determined by the Consulting Engineer.

6.04. In the event the Water in the Reservoir becomes polluted, contaminated or otherwise unusable or unavailable for the City's use for municipal and domestic purposes to the extent of and in accordance with its rights under this Agreement, as a result of any act, omission or negligence on the part of the Corporations, or any one of them, their contractors, subcontractors, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, officers, agents or employees, then and in that event, the City shall be entitled to the following relief, in addition to any other remedies available under this Agreement or at law or in equity:

 (a) immediate undertaking by the Corporations to remedy, at their cost, the pollution, contamination or damage so caused;

(b) cessation, after 2 years, of the City's obligation to pay Semi-Annual Facilities Charges and Service Charges, and immediate resumption of the payment of such charges by the Corporations until such time as the Water is again rendered suitable and available to the City for municipal, domestic use in accordance with this Agreement;

(c) termination of this Agreement, at the City's option, if, after a period of at least two (2) years from the date the Water was so rendered unusable or unavailable to the City for municipal and domestic purposes, such remains the situation. In the event of termination for such reason, the Corporations will reassume all of their original obligations under the Facilities Agreement and Bond Amortization Contract, including payment of all Charges



therein, and will equitably reimburse the City for all its capital costs and expenditures for City facilities in connection with Lake Fork, including, but not limited to, pipelines, easements, pumping and intake facilities, as well as reimbursment of all past Service Charges and Semi-Annual Facilities Charges paid by the City during those years prior to completion of the City's intake and pipeline facilities to Lake Tawakoni facilities, reimbursement of the payment made by the City pursuant to Section 3.08 hereinabove, and reimbursement of Service Charges and Semi-Annual Facilities Charges paid by the City during those years the Water became so polluted, contaminated or otherwise unusable or unavailable for the City's use as set out hereinabove.

. . .

ં્યેન્સ્

6.05. This Agreement may be terminated under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to all parties hereto.

VII. REVENUE FROM CERTAIN OPTIONS AND SALES; COMPLETION OF PROJECT

7.01. The Authority and the City agree as follows, notwithstanding any existing provisions of the Facilities Agreement and Bond Amortization Contract:

(a) With regard to the existing agreements with Tenneco Coal Company and Phillips Coal Company, Exhibits "M" and "L" respectively, ninety-five percent (95%) of the revenue received by the Authority shall be deposited by the Authority to the credit of the Debt Service Fund, and any such actual deposit shall reduce, to the extent thereof, the amount of Semi-Annual Facilities Charges that the City otherwise would be required to deposit therein. The Authority shall retain five percent (5%) of the price so received and may use it in any manner deemed advisable by the Authority. In the event no Bonds are outstanding at the time of the receipt of revenues from the agreements with Phillips Coal Company or Tenneco Coal Company, all of the revenues so received shall be retained by the Authority and may be used in any manner deemed advisable by the Authority, until expiration of the agreements on or before December 31, 2013; provided, however, that with the Tenneco Option, the Authority shall pay from such revenues so received while no Bonds are outstanding the proportionate part of the Service Charge in the ratio that the volumes of Water then being sold under such agreements bear to 163,000 acre feet. If the Phillips and Tenneco agreements are renewed, then, notwithstanding the provisions of this Section 7.01(a), ninety-five percent (95%) of the revenues received by the Authority from sales of Water to Phillips Coal Company or Tenneco Coal Company following such renewal shall be paid to the City by the Authority. The Authority shall retain five percent (5%) of such revenues so received as its commission and may use it in any manner deemed advisable by the Authority.

(b) Other than the sale of Water under the initial or renewed Phillips and Tenneco agreements, and as provided in Section 7.01(c) and 7.01(e) hereof, any disposition of the City's Water will be considered use of Water (not a sale)

23

by Dallas, notwithstanding any contrary provisions of the existing Pacilities Agreement, including Section 3.09 thereof.

(c) The City may use its share of the dependable yield of the Reservoir annually for any lawful purpose, which includes wholesale sales to municipalities or other water supply agencies for resale. If the City wishes to sell any part of the Water for delivery within the Sabine River Basin (other than occasional retail sales for domestic use), the City shall so advise the Authority in writing, and the Authority agrees to use its reasonable best efforts to sell such Water at the then prevailing rate for Water in the general area. All such sales shall be subject to the prior written approval of the City. The Authority also agrees to sell such Water until November 1, 2014 to any purchaser at any price suggested or approved by the City.

(d) Subject to the provisions of the Bond Resolutions, one hundred percent (100%) of the revenue from the sale of the Water referred to in Section 3.07 of the Facilities Agreement shall be retained by the Authority to use in any manner, subject to Section 3.05(b) of this Agreement, wherein the Authority agrees to pay from the proceeds of sales of, or rights to take, such Water a proportionate part of the Service Charge in the ratio that the volume of such Water so sold bears to 163,000 acre feet. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event the Authority, TUGCO or the Corporations sell any portion of the 20,000 acre feet of Water designated for sale under the Water Purchase Agreement between the Authority and the Corporations (Exhibit "O" hereto) to any entity other than TUGCO, the Corporations, or a successor corporation resulting from merger or consolidation, by direct sale, resale, assignment or otherwise, during the term of said Water Purchase Agreement or thereafter, then the provisions of Section 3.07 of the Facilities Agreement shall apply to the Authority's proceeds derived from such portion of the Water, and the Authority, in addition to paying from its proceeds the proportionate part of the Service Charge, shall also pay 75% of the remaining proceeds in excess of \$27.50 per acre foot in the case of sales to municipalities (which sales shall not exceed 3,500 acre feet per annum) and 75% of the remaining proceeds in the case of all other sales from said 20,000 acre feet, after deducting therefrom the portion of the Service Charge paid, to the credit of the Debt Service Fund, to reduce, to the extent thereof, the amount of Semi-Annual Facilities Charges that the City otherwise would be required to deposit therein.

(e) In the event of the termination for any reason of the right of Phillips Coal Company to purchase all or any portion of the Water to which it is entitled under the terms of the Phillips Contract or the failure of Tenneco Coal Company to exercise its option to purchase all or any portion of the Water to which it is entitled under the terms of the Tenneco Option, the City will offer to the Authority for sale by the Authority for municipal use within the Sabine River Basin up to 10,000 acre feet annually of the Water so relinquished. Not later than twelve (12) months following the City's offer, the Authority shall give notice to the City of its intention to sell such amount of Water, which notice must state the number of acre feet of Water annually the Authority intends to sell, the period of such sale, and the price to be

charged therefor, which price per acre foot shall not be less than the City's cost per acre foot for Water. If the Authority fails to give such notice to the City and consummate the sale within such twelve (12) month period, such offer shall terminate as to such Water. - Per

(f) The Authority shall deposit in the Debt Service Fund ninety-five percent (95%) of the price so received by the Authority for any sale of Water pursuant to Sections 7.01(c) and 7.01(e), and any such deposit shall reduce, to the extent thereof, the amount of Semi-Annual Facilities Charges that the City otherwise would be required to (5%) of the price so received and may use it in any manner deemed advisable by the Authority. In the event no Bonds such sales, ninety-five percent (95%) of the price so received by the Authority from any such sales shall be paid promptly by the Authority to the City, and five percent (5%) shall be retained by the Authority and used by it in any manner deemed advisable.

(g) It is understood that under the terms of Tenneco's Option, Tenneco Coal Company is presently paying to the Authority the sum of \$20,000 annually, representing consideration, at the rate of \$1.00 per acre foot, for the option to purchase 20,000 acre feet of Water per year. The parties agree that the Authority shall retain the said sum, not to exceed \$20,000 annually, subject to pro rata reduction to the extent Tenneco exercises its option, and may use it in any manner deemed advisable by the Authority.

7.02. The Authority will complete the Lake Fork Project expeditiously and at the lowest reasonable cost, to the extent proceeds from the sale of Bonds are available for such purpose.

VIII. ADMINISTRATION AND NOTICES

8.01. This Agreement shall be administered on behalf of the City of Dallas by its Director of Water Utilities, or his authorized designee, who shall be responsible for carrying out its terms and provisions. All activities under this Agreement involving the City shall be coordinated with said Director, or his designee, and all notices, correspondence, and other documents relating hereto shall be mailed or delivered as follows:

Director of Water Utilities City of Dallas City Hall, 4/A/North 1500 Marilla Street. Dallas, Texas 75201

8.02. For purposes of coordination and carrying out the terms of this Agreement, the Corporations have designated TUGCO as their Agent; TUGCO and the Authority shall be represented by the



following officers, or their designees, and all notices, correspondence and other documents relating hereto shall be mailed or delivered as shown:

TUGCO:

Executive Vice President and General Manager Texas Utilities Generating Company 2001 Bryan Tower Dallas, Texas 75201

AUTHORITY:

Executive Vice President and General Manager Sabine River Authority of Texas P.O. Box 579 Orange, Texas 77630

8.03. The parties agree to provide information from time to time concerning any changes in assigned or designated personnel required for project coordination.

8.04. The City's Director of Water Utilities shall be responsible for developing with the Authority the necessary administrative and operational procedures in connection with the transfer and storage of the City's Water in Lake Tawakoni.

8.05. Any notice under this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be deemed to have been given by any party to the other parties upon either of the following dates:

(a) The date of the mailing thereof, as shown by the post office receipt if mailed to the other parties hereto by registered or certified mail at the latest address specified by such other party in writing; or

(b) The date of the receipt thereof by such other party if not so mailed by registered or certified mail.

IX. MISCELLANEOUS

9.01. All headings of the Articles and particular Sections of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered a part of this Agreement, and in no way shall they affect the interpretation of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

9.02. The rights and remedies of the parties set forth in this Agreement shall not be exclusive, and are in addition to all

other rights and remedies of the parties hereto, including the right to appear and participate in all proceedings affecting the interests of any party hereto.

weter and signed

9.03. The validity, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws and Court Decisions of the State of Texas.

The parties hereto recognize that it may become 9.04. necessary or advisable to issue additional Bonds to complete, repair, replace, extend or otherwise improve the Facilities, or to refund any of the Bonds. In the event such Bonds are issued by the Authority at the request of the City, subject, however, to the approval of the Corporations in the manner provided in the Bond Amortization Contract, the City shall be liable for Semi-Annual Facilities Charges as specified in the Bond Amortization Contract and the Bond Resolutions authorizing such Bonds, to the extent that the Corporations would be so liable. It is understood that the approval of TUGCO, on behalf of the Corporations, is required for the issuance of additional Bonds under the existing Bond documents, and that the Corporations must be primarily liable for all Semi-Annual Facilities Charges required to amortize such additional Bonds. If such approval cannot be obtained, additional Bonds may be issued pursuant to other arrangements mutually agreeable to the Authority and the City.

9.05. This Agreement may be amended or supplemented by mutual agreement of the parties hereto, but in no event shall any such amendment or supplement change or affect the Bond Amortization Contract.

9.06. The payments by the City of Semi-Annual Facilities Charges and Service Charges, to the extent required herein, and the City's performance of other obligations expressly imposed hereunder, constitute full consideration for all rights, privileges and benefits accruing to the City under this Agreement, as well as for the conveyance herein contained.

9.07. The Authority agrees to operate and maintain the Facilities in a prudent, efficient, and economical manner and to take such steps as may be reasonable from time to time to reduce both fixed and variable costs of operation and maintenance of the Facilities, consistent with the proper operation and maintenance of the Facilities.

111

9.08. The parties hereto agree to discharge their respective obligations under this Agreement in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, and governmental rules and regulations, and subject thereto.

9.09. This Agreement shall be subject to the approval and the continuing jurisdiction of the Texas Department of Water Resources, including the Texas Water Commission, or its successor agency.

9.10. TUGCO, the Corporations, their subsidiaries, or any other corporation substantially owned by Texas Utilities Company, or their successors, and the Authority will not acquire the Phillips or Tenneco options, or the Water from Phillips or Tenneco in the event either or both exercise their options, except with the prior written permission of the City.

9.11. TUGCO covenants and represents that it is fully authorized by law and corporate action of the Corporations and TUGCO to act as agent for, and to bind and obligate, the Corporations as provided herein.

XX. ENFORCEMENT

10.01. The parties hereto agree to carry out, respect, and enforce their respective covenants and undertakings as provided in this Agreement by all legal and equitable means, and in addition the City shall have the right to enforce its rights by filing mandamus or injunction proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction against the Authority, its officials and employees, or any appropriate official of the State of Texas.

10.02. The parties agree that if legal action is necessary to enforce or interpret any of the terms and provisions of this Agreement, exclusive venue shall lie in Travis County, Texas.

EXECUTED as of the 1st day of October, 1981.

ATTEST:

Secr etary, Boar irectors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

EARL ROBERTS, JR. ATTORNEY FOR SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY

1 · , ATTEST: tu m 6 hr 9.0 Secretary

SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS

BY OLIN JOPFRION, President, Board of Directors

APPROVED: BY SAM F. COLLINS Executive Vice

President and General Manager

TEXAS UTILITIES GENERATING COMPANY BY

. F. FIKAR, Vice President

For and on behalf of, and as Agent for:

DALLAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY TEXAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

ATTEST

ROBERT S. SLOAN, City Secretary

COUNTERSIGNED:

in. M REBECCA W. TONNE

REBECCA W. TONNE City Controller

4826K/wp

CITY OF DALLAS CHARLES S. ANDERSON, Sity Manager BY < CHARLES S. ANDERSON,

City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM: LEE E. HOFT, City Attorney

BY C. MERRILL BIERFELD Assistant City Attorney

| THE | STATE | OF | TEXAS | } |
|-----|-------|----|-------|---|
| | | | | } |

and a second

COUNTY OF GREGG)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared OLIN V. JOFFRION, President of the Board of Directors of the Sabine River Authority of Texas, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed of said Sabine River Authority of Texas.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 29th day of <u>April</u>, 1982.

[seal]

| | <u>/</u> | X | |
|----|----------|------------|--|
| (m | P | \bigcirc | |

and it.

Earl Roberts, Jr (Printed or stamped name of notary)

THE STATE OF TEXAS) COUNTY OF DALLAS)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared L. F. FIKAR, Vice President of Texas Utilities Generating Company, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is company, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed of said Texas Utilities Generating Company.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 1544 day of _ June, 1982.

| [seal] | Que Dawson |
|--------|--|
| (sear) | NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS My commission expires |
| | (Printed or stamped name of notary) |

THE STATE OF TEXAS) COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared CHARLES S. ANDERSON, City Manager of the City of Dallas, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed of said City of

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the trade day of See

[seal]

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS My commission expires 3.6 , 1994 DEBORAH CAVALIER

(Printed or stamped name of notary)

4826K/wp



INDEX

.

.

EXHIBITS TO WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT AND CONVEYANCE BETWEEN THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, THE SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS, AND TEXAS UTILITIES GENERATING COMPANY, AGENT

۰.

...

| ۶۰ | Lake Fork Project Boundary Map dated July, 1974, prepared by the Consulting Engineers, and approved by the Authority on July 31, 1974. | ATTACHMENT | |
|----|--|--------------------------|----------|
| | Bond Amortization Contract dated February 18, 1974, providing for payments of Semi-Annual Facilities Charges | EXHIBIT "A | . |
| • | Bond Resolutions in conjunction with the Lake Fork Reservoir Project as authorized by the Authority's Board of Directors: | ** | |
| | Resolution No. 307 | | |
| | Resolution No. 322 | EXHIBIT "B EXHIBIT "C | |
| | Resolution No. 365 | EXHIBIT "D | |
| | Resolution No. 377 | EXHIBIT "E | |
| | Resolution No. 383 | EXHIBIT "F | |
| | Resolution No. 403 | EXHIBIT "G | |
| | Consolidated Schedule of Debt Service Requirements in conjunction with Bond Resolutions set out above | EXHIBIT "H | |
| | Water Supply Facilities Agreement between the Authority, the Corporations and Texas Utilities Generating Company dated February 18, 1974 | EXHIBIT "I | ** |
| | Permit No. 2948 ** "Permit to Appropriate State Water" obtained by the Authority dated August 1, 1974 | EXHIBIT "J | • |
| | Application approved by the Texas Water Commission for an amended or revised Permit as required by this Agreement | EXHIBIT "K' | 9 |
| | Phillips Water Purchase Contract dated December 14, 1979, between the Authority, the Corporations and Phillips Coal Company | EXHIBIT "L' | , - |
| | Tenneco Agreement dated December 19, 1979, between the Authority and Tenneco Coal Company | EXHIBIT "M' | • |
| | Trust Indenture between the Authority and Republic National Bank of Dallas, as Trustee, dated December 1, 1974 | EXHIBIT "N" | 1 |
| , | Water Purchase Agreement between the Authority and the Corporations of even date herewith | EXHIBIT "O" | • |
| | Easements Exchange Agreement between Phillips Coal Company, the Authority and the Corporations dated December 14, 1979 | EXHIBIT "P" | ŀ |
| | Water Supply Agreement between the Authority and the City of Longview, Texas, dated March 5, 1975 | EXHIBIT "Q" | |

WSC&C EXHIBIT "A"

A. S. M. S. B. A. C. S. -1

with month i weath of weld led worship to be a in i

BOND AMORTIZATION CONTRACT OF . Is given by the same B sector is a set 22.53 and the stated when he by and Between reacts a scheme in the state of and the collection of the collection of the formation of the second of t an break shimin a high a bir while beret also is it lade enable . DALLAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY TEXAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY به در از کرده میآید. میگورد د - به به جو مرد از از از

na serve que constru-tres constructions acting by and through the set 14 , a garage a ·

Ker . A

2

TEXAS UTILITIES GENERATING COMPANY.

as their agent,

· ., . dated as of

February 12, 1974

BOND AMORTIZATION CONTRACT

THE STATE OF TEXAS SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TERAS KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

WSC&C EXHIBIT

Section 1. RECITALS AND DEFINITIONS. (a). This Bond Amortization Contract (the "Contract") is hereby made and entered into by and between Sabine River Authority of Texas (hereinafter called the "Authority"), a governmental agency and body politic and corporate of the State of Texas, created as a conservation and reclamation district (pursuant to Article 16, Section 59, of the Texas Constitution) by Article 8280-133, Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes, and Dallas Power & Light Company, Texas Electric Service Company; and Texas Power & Light Company (hereinafter called collectively "The Corporations"), acting herein by and through Texas Utilities Generating Company (hereinafter called the "Agent"), as their agent, with each of The Corporations and the Agent being a Texas Corporation. It is hereby covenanted and represented by the Agent that it is authorized by law and proper corporate proceedings to execute this Contract and to act herein for and on behalf of each of The Corporations, and that the Agent and each of The Corperations is legally and unconditionally bound and obligated by and under this Contract, in accordance with all of its terms and conditions.

(b) Concurrently with the execution of this Contract the Authority and The Corporations, acting by and through the Agent, have executed a Water Supply Facilities Agreement (hereinafter called the "Facilities Agreement") dated as of the same date as this Contract, and the Facilities Agreement is hereby adopted by reference for all purposes, with the same effect as if it had been set forth in its entirety in this Contract.

(c) As used in this Contract the term "Bonds" shall mean all revenue bonds authorized, issued, and delivered by the Authority to finance the providing, by acquisition and construction, of any of the Facilities pursuant to the Facilities Agreement, and any bonds issued to complete, repair, replace, extend, or otherwise improve the Facilities, together with any bonds issued to refund any of the foregoing bonds; and the term "Bond Resolution" shall mean any resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Authority, and approved by the Agent as hereinafter required, authorizing the issuance of Bonds (together with any Trust Indenture described in such resolution and executed pursuant thereto), including every amendment to such resolution also so approved.

Section 2. ISSUANCE OF BONDS. (a) In consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth in the Facilities Agreement and the mutual benefits to the parties hereto, and to enable the Authority to issue its Bonds to carry out the intents and purposes of the Facilities Agreement, this Contract is executed to assure the issuance of such Bonds, and to provide for and assure the due and punctual payment of all principal of and interest, and redemption premium, if any, on such Bonds together with all fees and disbursements of trustees and paying agents, if any, acting pursuant to the respective Bond Resolutions authorizing the same. Each such payment shall be made semi-annually, and is hereby designated as a "Semi-Annual Facilities Charge", and collectively such payments are hereby designated as the "Semi-Annual Facilities Charges".

(b) Upon the request of the Agent, and only upon its request, the Authority shall issue and sell Bonds in an aggregate principal amount, and otherwise, as provided by each Bond Resolution. The effectiveness of each Bond Resolution shall be subject to and contingent upon the prior written approval thereof by the President or any Vice President of the Agent; and

EXHIBIT "A

any holder of such Bonds is entitled to rely on such approval. Notwithstanding any provisions of this Contract, the Facilities Agreement, or any other agreement or contract to the contrary, if and when the President or any Vice President of the Agent gives such prior written approval of any Bond Resolution, such approval shall constitute the acknowledgment and agreement of The Corporations that the Bonds to be issued thereunder are to be issued in accordance with and in compliance with this Contract and the Facilities Agreement, and all covenants and provisions in such Bond Resolution contemplated or provided to be observed and performed by The Corporations, including the obligation of The Corporations to pay the Semi-Annual Facilities Charges specified in said Bond Resolution, shall, upon the delivery of the Bonds authorized by such Bond Resolutions, and any Trust Indenture securing same, become the absolute, unconditional, valid, and binding covenants and obligations of The Corporations, so long as said Bonds and interest coupons appertaining thereto; are outstanding and unpaid.

(c) The Authority shall deposit the proceeds of sny Bonds immediately upon its receipt thereof into a Construction Fund and such other segregated accounts, or any one or more of them, in each case as required by any Bond Resolution pertaining to such Bonds.

Section 3. REFUNEING AND REDENETION. (a) After issuance of any Bonds, the Authority shall not refund any of the Bonds or change or modify the Bonds fir any way, except as provided for in the Bond Resolution whereunder the same shall have been issued, without the prior written approval of the President or any Vice President of the Agent; nor shall the Authority redeem any Bonds prior to their scheduled maturities, or change or modify any Bond Resolution, without the prior written approvals of the President or any Vice President of the Agent, unless such redemption is required by a Bond Resolution:

(b) The Authority and the proper Trustee, upon the request of the Agent (provided that any of the Bonds are then subject to redemption), shall forthwith take all steps that may be necessary under the applicable redemption provisions to effect redemption, using funds then on deposit in the Debt Service Fund created pursuant to the Bond Resolution or other available funds which are in excess of current requirements under the Bond Resolutions, or other funds made available for such purpose by The Corporations, of all or any part of the then outstanding Bonds then subject to redemption, as may be specified by the Agent, on the earliest practicable redemption date on which such redemption may be made under such applicable provisions; provided that the redemption of any outstanding Bonds prior to maturity at any time shall not relieve The Corporations of their unconditional obligation to pay each remaining Semi-Annual Facilities Charge as specified in any Bond Resolution.

Section 4. PATMENTS. (a) The Corporations hereby covenant and agree for the benefit of the Authority, the holders of the Bonds, and the Trustee or Trustees under every Trust Indenture executed and delivered pursuant to the Bond Resolutions, and their successors or assigns, to make full and prompt payment when due of (i) amounts equal in each case to all Semi-Annual Facilities Charges required to be paid by The Corporations pursuant to each Bond Resolution and (ii) all expenses and charges, legal or otherwise (including court costs and attorneys' fees), paid or incurred by the Authority and each such Trustee, their successors or assigns, in collecting the said payments to be made by The Corporations and in enforcing the provisions of this Contract.

(b) Each payment of such Semi-Annual Facilities Charge immediately shall be made and deposited as required by the Bond Resolution, and if any funds available for current debt service requirements on the Bonds are held on deposit in the Debt Service Fund pertaining to the Bonds at the time payment of any such Semi-Annual Facilities Charge is due, such payment may be reduced by the amount of the funds so held on deposit. The Corporations shall have the right to prepay all or a portion of each Semi-Annual Facilities Charge at any time, and shall be obligated to do so timely if and to the extent the redemption of any of the Bonds shall have been requested. Each Semi-Annual Facilities Charge, together with funds held on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and available for the purpose, shall at all times be sufficient to pay all principal of, and interest and redemption premiums, if any, then coming due on the Bonds, together with any fees and disbursements of trustees and paying agents, if any, in connection therewith.

(c) The obligation of The Corporations under this Contract shall become effective upon the delivery of any Bonds; shall be absolute, unconditional, and irrevocable, and shall remain in full force and effect until the entire principal of and interest and redemption premium, if any, on the Bonds together with any fees and disbursements of Trustees or paying agents, if any, in connection therewith have been paid or provided for. The Corporations shall be unconditionally obligated to pay each Semi-Annual Facilities Charge, regardless of whether or not the Authority actually provides any Facilities or Water under the Facilities Agreement, or whether or not The Corporations actually receive or use any Water pursuant to the Facilities Agreement, or whether or not the Facilities Agreement shall have been amended, terminated, or disaffirmed, or whether or not any party hereto shall be in default under the Fácilities Agreement; and none of The Corporations' payments under this Contract shall be subject to any abatement, set-off, or counter-claim; and the holders of the Bonds shall be entitled to rely on this Contract and the representations herein, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, the Facilities Agreement, or any other agreement or contract to the contrary, and regardless of the validity of, or the performance of, the remainder of this Contract, the Facilities Agreement, or any other agreement or contract. Without modifying or diminishing the effect of the foregoing provisions it is agreed that nothing here contained shall either impair the rights of The Corporations against the Authority with respect to the Water being purchased pursuant to the Facilities Agreement, or release the Authority from its obligations to The Corporations under the Facilities Agreement.

(d) It is further understood and agreed that each of The Corporations shall be obligated to pay one-third of each Semi-Annual Facilities Charge and of any other expenses and charges payable hereunder, and that the obligations of The Corporations hereunder are several, and not joint, and that no one of The Corporations shall be responsible for or required to pay more than one-third of each Semi-Annual Facilities Charge and of any other expenses or charges payable hereunder. Each Bond Resolution shall provide for proportionate payments of Semi-Annual Facilities Charges by The Corporations in accordance with this subsection.

Section 5. **REMEDIES.** (a) The rights of the Authority under this Contract may be exercised for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds, and in accordance with the respective Bond Resolutions, by one or more corporate Trustees under one or more Trust Indentures securing the Bonds, and so long as any of the Bonds shall be unpaid in whole or in part, the rights against The Corporations arising under this Contract shall be for the benefit of such Trustees, or the holders of the Bonds, or any one or more of them, all as may be provided in the Bond Resolution and Trust Indenture whereunder such Bonds were issued, and it or they shall be entitled to bring any suit, action, or proceeding against The Corporations for the enforcement of any provision of this Contract, and it shall not be necessary in any such suit, action, or proceeding to make the Authority a party thereto.

(b) The terms of this Contract may be enforced as to any one or more breaches either separately or cumulatively and no remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Authority or any Trustee, or the holders of the Bonds, in this Contract is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy new or hereaften existing at law or in equity or by statute which is not inconsistent with the provisions of the Bonds, the Bond Resolutions, and this Contract. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default, omission, or failure of performance hereunder shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may

isele exhibit "A"-

be deemed expedient. In the event any provision contained in this Contract should be breached by The Corporations and thereafter duly waived, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other or subsequent breach of this Contract.

Section 6. ASSIGNMENT. If any of The Corporations should merge, consolidate, or transfer substantially all of its assets, its successor corporation (unless it is the surviving corporation in a merger), or transferee shall successor corporation or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or transferee had been named as a party herein. However, no such merger, consolidation, or the Authority and the Trustees under the Bond Resolutions the due and prompt performance of its obligations under this Contract. Upon the delivery of such instrument of assumption the original obligor shall have no further obligation, except for any obligation for the payment of money theretofore accrued, under this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEERSOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be dated as of the 12th day of February, 1974, and to be executed on the date stated below, in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original for all purposes; and it is agreed and understood that if any provision of this Contract shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions.

EXECUTED the 18th day of February, 1974.

ATTEST: ALLANLA stary. Beard of Directory

(SEAL)

ATTEST NUM Secretary

(SEAL)

SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS By d of Dire

Executive Vice President and General Manager

Executive Vice-President

for and on behalf of, and as agent for: DALLAS POWEE & LICHT COMPANY TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY TEXAS POWER & LICHT COMPANY



CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS AND THE EXECUTION OF A TRUST INDENTURE (LAKE FORK PROJECT)

THE STATE OF TEXAS SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS:

2--

We, the undersigned officers of the Board of Directors of said Authority, hereby certify as follows:

1. The Board of Directors of said Authority convened in SPECIAL MEETING ON THE 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1974, at the designated meeting place. and the roll was called of the duly constituted officers and members of said Board, to-wit:

| Guy Cowser, Secretary, E. A. Meek, President | | - |
|---|---|---|
| Gus Morris D. N. Beasley | | |
| (Vacancy) must be an angle and a substantial of the ley | • | • |
| | | |

and all of said persons were present, except the following absorbers \mathcal{M}_{-} absentees: Mary Whereupon, among other business,

the following was transacted at said Meeting: a written RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS AND THE EXECUTION OF A TRUST INDENTURE (LAKE FORK PROJECT)

was duly introduced for the consideration of said Board and read in full. It was then duly moved and seconded that said Resolution be adopted; and, after due discussion, said motion, carrying with it the adoption of said Resolution, prevailed and carried by the following vote:

AYES: All members of said Board shown present above voted "Aye."

NOES: None.

2... That a true, full, and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution adopted at the Meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said Resolution has been duly recorded in said Board's minutes of said Meeting; that the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full, and correct excerpt from said Board's minutes of said Meeting pertaining to the adoption of said Resolution; that the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen, qualified, and acting officers and members of said Board as indicated therein; and that each of the officers and members of said Board was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in advance, of the time, place, and purpose of the aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution would be introduced and considered for adoption at said Meeting, and each of said officers and members consented, in advance, to the holding of said Meeting for such purpose; and that said Meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Vernon's Ann. Civ. St. Article 6252-17. VIII

SIGNED AND SEALED the 7th day of November, 1974.

Corre Secretary (SEAL)

mich President